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Department of the Interior.
Cormmission to the Five Civilized Tribes.
Atoka, I. T., November 2Qst, 1902.

Choctaw 3709
Intermarried e e e e e e 000m e e

In the matter of the application of Bartholemew Lane for
enrollment as an intermarried citizen of the Choctaw Nation.

Bartholemew Lane being first duly sworn testified as fol-

lows:
Examination by the Commission:
Q@ Your name 1s Bartjolemew Lane is it? A Yes sir.
Q@ How old are you? A Seventy-six.
Q@ What is your post office address? A Caddo.
Q How long have you lived in the Choctaw Nation? A Abeut thirty
- years.
Q Lived here continuously for the past thirty years? A Yes sir.
Q@ Do you claim intermarried rights in the Choctaw Nation? A Yes
sir.
Q@ What is the name of your Choctaw wife through whom you wlaim?
A Prances Jones.
Q@ Is she a recognized citizen of the Choctaw Nation? A Yes gir.
Q Her rights have never been disputed? A Ho glr,
Q When were you married to Frances Jones? A  About twenty-six

yvears.

Q Where was this marriage ceremony performed? A In Caddo.

Q Were both you and your wife residents of the Choctaw Nation at
that time? A I was there three years at the time.

Q Were you an applicant before this Commission in 1896 for admission
to citizenship in the Choctaw Nation? A Yes sir.

Q Did you apply as an intermarried citizen? A Yes sir.

Q What actlon was taken on your application at that time? A I
was enrolled.

Q Was your case appealed to the United States Court? AT don't

" know.

Q You are at present a bona fide resident of the Choctaw Nation?

A Yes sir.
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Albert G. McMillan being first duly sworn states that as
stenographer to the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes he re-
ported the proceedings had in the above entitled cause on the 2lst
day of November, 1902, and thatbthe above and foregoing, is a full,
true and correc% transcript of his stenographic ngiss ta :
cause on said date. '

ary, 1903.
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Notary Public.

Subscribed and sworn to before me thisﬁ[géf__day of Janu
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Muskogee , __'Inaxsn Territory, April 16, i?ﬂ:&.

Mr. Bartholomew Lane, £
Caddo, Indian Territory.
nmr Bir:

It appears from the regords of §m Commission that you
are an a»plicant for enroliment l.s & citi zen by intermarriage of the"_':_.,_,___
 Chootew Nation, by reasem of your mrruga with Frances Lane, but
it does not -n.pjmw that there is any evi&i’aaac‘as to the raxid'enﬁo.
of yowself and wife from the date of your marriage up to and
mwzming ?:_‘_'_"_j'tu'aar 25, 1902.
_ : ‘I;m are rm“tea to furnish thn cm:.utm with a sworn
statement as to the residence ﬁx-.r:__f' 'self and \rm during gai
Plesse giv .-ﬁhh matter your immediate attention.
Respestfully, |

7 Qoanmissioner i.n Charge.
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Muskogee, Indian Territory, = Avril 30, 1903.

Bai‘tholomew Lane,

Caddo, Indian Territory.
Dear Sir:
: Receipt 18 hereby a-knowledged of your affidavit of
April 24, 1903, which you offer in suvport of your anplieation
for enrollment ae an intermarried sitizen of thse Chostaw }Iation;
and the same has been filed with the record in your oase,

Respectfully,

Ohairman,




7 - 3709.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
GOMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.

In the matter of the application for the enrollment of
Bartholomew Lane as a citizen by intermarriage of the Choctaw
Nation. : :

DECISION.

It appears from the record herein that Bartholomew Lane
appeared before the Commission and made personal application for
enrollment as a citizen by intermarriage of the Choctaw Nation,
claiming his right thereto by virtue of his marriage with Frances
Lane (nee Jones%, a recognized and enrolled citizen by blood of
the Choctaw Fation, whose name appears a&s No. 10502 upon the lists
prepared by this Commission under the act of Congress approved
July 1, 1902, (32 Stat., 641) of persons entitled to enrollment
as citizens by blood of the Choctaw Nation and approved by the
Secretary of the Interior February 4, 1903.

It further appears from the records of the Commission that
on September 7, 1896, in the case entitled "Rartholomew Lane VS,
Choctaw Nation," (1896 Choctaw Citizenship Docket, case No,1252),
the applicant herein made original application to this Commission
under the provisions of the act of Congress approved June 10,1896,
(29 Stat., 321), for admission to citizenship in the Choctaw Na-
tion, claiming his right thereto by virtue of his marriage with
the said Frances Lane (nee Jones), and on December 8, 1896, the
s8id Bartholomew Lasne was by this Commission admitted to citizen-
ship in the Choctaw Nation as a citizen by intermarriage, from
which decision of the Commission no appeal was taken,

It further asppears from the evidence in this case that the
applicant herein was a resident in good faith of Indian Territory
on June 28, 1898, and thet his status as an intermarried citizen
remained unchanged from the date of his said admission in 1896 up
to and including September 25, 1902.

It is, therefore, the opinion of this Commission that
Bartholomew Lene should be enrolled as a citizen by intermarrisage
of the Choctaw Nation, under the provisions of the acts of Con-

ress approved June 28, 1898, (30 Stat., 495) and July 1, 1902,
32 Stat., 641), and it is so ordered. %
COMMISSION TO THE FIVE#@®PTLIZED TRIBES,

M.,

Oo%5idsioner.

Vuskogee, Indian Territory,

MAR 2 1904




Ghoctaw 3709

ugkogee, Indian Territory, March <, 1904.

Bartholomew Lane,

Caddo, Indian Territory.
Dear Sir: |

Znelosed harewith you will find a copy of the deeision of
the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes, rendered March 2,
1904, grenting your applicaticn for enrollment aé a citizen by
Iintermarriago of the Chootaw Nation.
| The attorneys fer the Chootaw and Chickacaw Natione have
beon farnished & copy of the decision snd have bean allowed fif-
teen ﬁaya from the date hereof within whieh to file protest
against the setion of the Commiseion in enrolling you as & c¢iti-
-5en.of the Chootaw Nation., If, at the expiration of that time,
no protest has boen filed, your name will be placed upon the
final rolls of xha:éé%iﬁanS-af the Choctaw Nation to be submit-
" 4ed to the Seerctary of tho Interior for his approval.

Hospectfully,

T B. Needles.

Registered. Qomnissioner in Charge.
£no ., 7~3709.




Chostaw 3709
COPYy,

Xugkofes, Indian Territory, Karoh 2, 1904.

Hangfield, XNelurray & Cornish,
Attorneye for the Choetaw and Chickasaw Ratiouns,
Seuth HoAlester, Indian Torritory.
Gontlomen:;
inoclesed herewith you will find au copy of the decision of
the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes, rendered March £,
1904, granting the aprlication of Bartholomew Lane for enroll-
:'mant.aa a aitizeﬁ by intermarriage of the Choctaw Fation.,

‘You are hereby sivised thet you will be allowed fifteex
daye from the date hereof within which to file protest against
;hq petion of the Commicssion in enrclling t&c applicant herein
ag » oitizen of the Choetaw Hation. 1?7, at the axpirnfion of
thet time, no protest has been filed, his name will be placed
upon the final rolls of the citizons of the Choctaw Hation to be
submitted to the Bbcrstary of the Interior for his apvroval.

despectfully,
(SIGNED)
L 2B Meadaa,

LZopistered, gommissioner in Charge.
Ene, T-2709. ' :
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Muskogee, Indian Territory, March 3, 1904.

Bartholomew Lane,
Caddo, Indian Territory,

Dear Sir:

Recsipt is hereby acknowledged of yolur letter of February
28, stating that you desire to file bn your allotment but your right
as an intermarried citizen of the Choctaw Nation has not yet been
de?ermined.
In reply to your letter you are advised that on March 2,

 &$§4, the Commission rendered its decision granting your application

aftar"gnfgaamﬁnt a5 an intermarried citizen of the choctaw yation, of

’ﬁﬁich action vou were notified by registered mail on that dates If,
&t the expiration of the fifteen deys allowed the attorneys for the
Choctaw and ghickasaw ¥ations within which to file ?rnteat to the de-
ciaion, no such protest has been filed, your name will be placed upbn
ggéﬁhﬁdﬂle of intermarried citizens of the Cheoctaw ﬁatioﬁgto be fore
_wardéd to the Seeretary of the Interior. Pending the approval of yow
_pnrollment by the Seeretary of the Interior, however, noc selection of

allotment can be made in your behalf.

Reapactftlly,

Commissioner in yharges
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